
COMHAIRLE NAN EILEAN SIAR 
 

 

 
The Town and Country Planning Scotland Act 1997 – Section 36(1) 
 
Town and Country Planning General Development Procedure Order 2013 Regulation 16 
 
Planning Register - Part 1 
 
Application Details 
 
Reference Number 23/00499/PPD   
Date registered as valid 14/12/23  
Description of Development Erect new timber frame office building in builder’s 

yard.  Existing wall and access to yard altered to 
accommodate. 

  
Address or description of  location to   
which the development relates Rigs Road, Stornoway, Isle of Lewis  
Applicant Name Lewis Builders Ltd per Mr Dan Maclennan 
Applicant Address Lewis Builders Ltd, Rigs Road, Stornoway, Isle of Lewis, 

HS1 2RF 
Agent name (if applicable)  
Agent address (if applicable)  
 

The above application summary is accompanied by plans and drawings sufficient to describe the 

development and where relevant any design statement. 

 
Important Note: on Tuesday 07 November 2023, Comhairle nan Eilean Siar experienced a criminal 
cyber incident and is working with Police Scotland, the Scottish Government and the National Cyber 
Security Centre to investigate the matter. 
 
The Online Planning Portal remains unavailable as does our suite of integrated software and 

hardware systems. In order to enable access by the wider public to application documents and 

consult upon planning applications, interim systems have been put in place on the temporary 

website of Comhairle nan Eilean Siar, including a rudimentary facility to display a limited number 

of  documents per application. 

 

Any party wishing to view the application file in full may do so at the offices of Comhairle nan Eilean 

Siar at Sandwick Road, Stornoway Isle of Lewis, HS1 2BW or Balivanich, Isle of Benbecula. HS7 5LA, 

ordinarily between 9am and 5pm Monday to Friday (excluding public and local holidays). It is 

recommended that in advance of visiting an office to view an application that you make an 

appointment by sending an email to planning@cne-siar.gov.uk 

 

mailto:planning@cne-siar.gov.uk


RIGS ROAD

1

3

99.655

100.000

99.580

99.600

99.700
99.700

99.800

99.945
99.920

99.980

100.010

99.965

99.870

99.920

100.000

99.990

MEETING ROOM

MAIN OFFICESPACE

OFFICE

OFFICE

KITCHEN

MALETOILET

FEMALETOILET

SERVERROOM

CLEANER'SC/B

RECEPTION

MH

Proposed surface water
drainage connected to
existing manhole

Proposed surface
water drainage
connected to
existing manhole

MH

Proposed ramped
access

Proposed 1.8x6m
palisade gate
access to car park Proposed

1.8x1.2m
pass gate

Proposal connects into
existing power and water
supplies on the property

MH

Proposed surface water
drainage connected to
existing manhole

100.200

Proposed surface water
drainage connected to
existing manhole

100.200

V

V

V

V

HALL

TOILET

OFFICE

SERVER ROOM/STORAGE

OFFICE

OFFICE

OFFICE

WORKSHOP

TOILET

KITCHEN

ADMIN

ELECTRICAL WORKSHOP

ELECTRICAL WORKSHOP

WORKSHOP MATERIALSTORE

OFFICE
25m²

FLOORPLAN
PROPOSED 1:100

OFFICE
37m²

MAIN OFFICE
SPACE
133m²

KITCHEN
11m²

SERVER RM.
3m²

CLEANER'S
CUPBOARD
3m²

FEMALE
TOILET
3m²

MALE
TOILET
3m²

TOILET
LOBBY
5m²

HALL
5m²

ACCESSIBLE
TOILET
3.5m²

RECEPTION
25m²

MEETING
ROOM
25m²

GF Level

Level

CEILING
Level

NORTH ELEVATION
PROPOSED 1:100

External walls clad
with Hardie
Architectural panels
finished in Cobble
Stone (RAL 7044)

+100.200

+103.200

+102.600

GF Level

Level

CEILING
Level

WEST ELEVATION
PROPOSED 1:100

All external doors and windows to be
aluminium and finished in Anthracite
grey

All toilet windows to have obscure
glazing, for privacy

+100.200

+103.200

+102.600

GF Level

Level

CEILING
Level

SOUTH ELEVATION
PROPOSED 1:100

Steel standing seam roof covering,
finished in anthracite grey

+100.200

+103.200

+102.600

GF Level +100.200

Level +103.200

CEILING
Level

+102.600

SECTION A-A
PROPOSED 1:100

+100.000

External wall structure
comprising of 140x45mm
timber frame studs @
600mm c/rs, to the
approval of Structural
Engineer

Proposed roof trusses
to specialist design and
specification

Proposed false ceiling
to contractor
specification

24
00

GF Level

Level

CEILING
Level

SECTION B-B
PROPOSED 1:100

+100.200

+103.200

+102.600

Proposed roof truss
spacing to specialist
design and specification

16
44

61
5

24
00

Loft roll insulation
between and on top of
ceiling joists

125mm PIR insulation
above concrete slab

0 1 2 3 4 5 10SITE PLAN
PROPOSED 1:200

Slipway

26

Works

26

4.2m

47

Rock

31

67

51

& Shingle

20

LB

33

27

24

Boulders

GarageWorks

a to c

Shingle

22

26

Boulders

Boulders

22

IS
LA

N
D

 R
O

AD

53

28

30

32

29

23

Mill

Garage

MHWS

M
H

W
S

HM Coastguard Station

El Sub Sta

Depot

BARRAID NA MARA / SEAVIEW TERRACE

1
3

21
23

MHWS

MHWS
MHWS

26
28

Power
Station

SM

Depot

Tanks

67

Coal Yard

65

Works

40

Depot

El Sub Sta
Play Area

C
hy

s

CA
BE

RF
EI

DH
 R

OA
D

2b

8

16

24
2

Battery Point

1

BA
TT

ER
Y 

RO
AD

44

37a

79a

Waste Water

77a

6

Shingle

INACLETE ROAD

4

37

8

38

6

36

Garage

BELLS ROAD

22

73

Pumping Station

RIGS ROAD

3

41

63

14

42NEWTON STREET

Boulders

9.4m

4

3

7

9

FS

43

Bo
uld

er
s &

 S
hin

gle

2a

42

ESS

38
40

48

Ps

Abattoir

12

to 77d

to 79d2

10

ESS

1

LOCATION PLAN
PROPOSED 1:2000

0 25 50 100

WASTE WATER DRAINAGE

SURFACE WATER DRAINAGE

PROPOSAL AREA

DPC

DPM

VCL
Standing Seam Roof Underlay
(if required)

Lewis Builders Ltd
Rigs Road
Stornoway
Isle of Lewis
HS1 2RF

Tel: 01851 705015
email: info@lewisbuilders.co.uk

This drawing is copyright of Lewis Builders Ltd. This drawing must be read in conjunction with
the Designer's Risk Assessment, specification and all other relevant documentation and
drawings.

Do not scale from this drawing or the digital data, only figured dimensions are to be used. For
Planning refer to linear scale.

Check all dimensions on site prior to carrying out any works – advice any discrepancy

Lewis Builders Ltd
Rigs Road
Stornoway
Isle of Lewis
HS1 2RF

MJM 04/12/2023

NEW OFFICE BUILDING AT BUILDER'S YARD

PROPOSED GENERAL ARRANGEMENT
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